

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 14, 2012

Nos. 12-5273 & 12-5291

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

WHEATON COLLEGE and BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

S. Kyle Duncan
Mark L. Rienzi
Eric S. Baxter
Eric N. Kniffin
Lori H. Windham
Adèle Auxier Keim
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 349-7209
kduncan@becketfund.org
Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: November 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY..... vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT5

 I. The cases are not moot.5

 A. The Departments bear a heavy burden to prove mootness.5

 B. The Departments cannot carry their mootness burden.....6

 II. The Colleges have standing.....11

 A. The Colleges had standing when they filed their complaints.11

 B. The Defendants’ standing arguments make mistakes of fact and
 law.12

 II. The Departments have failed to rebut the Colleges’ showing that the
 final rule is ripe for review.14

 A. The mandate is fit for review because it is embodied in a final
 rule.....17

 B. The Colleges’ present hardships also justify prompt review.24

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

* The statutes, regulations, and rules relevant to this appeal may be found in the addendum filed with the Colleges’ opening brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Mgmt. Tech. v. FAA</i> , 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 382 U.S. 70 (1965).....	9
* <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15, 20, 21, 23
* <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 11
<i>Askins v. District of Columbia</i> , 877 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18, 23
<i>Birdman v. Office of Governor</i> , 677 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2012).....	10, 22
<i>Career College Ass'n v. Riley</i> , 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3, 15, 18
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3, 16, 18, 24
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
* <i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 5, 7, 9, 18
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18
* <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4, 6, 7, 10
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Initiative and Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 685 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Int’l. Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	5
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</i> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir 1980).....	26

<i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	11
<i>National Family Planning v. Gonzalez</i> , 468 F3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Nebraska ex rel. Bruning v. HHS</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. Jul. 17, 2012).....	10
<i>P & V Enter. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 543 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	7
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1327

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2008)26

HHS, “Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor” (Aug. 15, 2012)2

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL REGISTER, A GUIDE TO THE RULEMAKING PROCESS, https://www.federalregister.gov/uploads/2011/01/the_rulemaking_processes.pdf.....21

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 1, 15, 17

76 Fed. Reg. 46,62427

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 2, 14, 20
